RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE VENTURA COUNTY WATERSHED PROTECTION DISTRICT ESTABLISHING FEES FOR WATERCOURSE PERMITS AND USE OF DISTRICT PROPERTY

WHEREAS, the Ventura County Watershed Protection District (District) Ordinance No. WP-2 provides that a schedule of fees for the processing, plan checking, investigation, inspection and renewal of watercourse permits shall be adopted by resolution of the District's Board of Supervisors ("Board"); and

WHEREAS, District Ordinance No. WP-2 further provides that a facility fee for the use of District Property shall also be established; and

WHEREAS, the Board last adopted a schedule of fees by resolution dated May 21June 9, 2019 2020 (the "May 21June 9, 2019 2020 Resolution"); and

WHEREAS, labor rates have increased since <u>20192020</u>, creating the need to amend the fees;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, DETERMINED AND ORDERED by the Board as follows:

- 1. The <u>May 21June 9</u>, <u>2019 2020</u> Resolution is repealed effective on the 60th day following the date of adoption of this resolution.
- 2. The attached Schedule A entitled "Fees for Services Provided by VCWPD" is consistent with state law. The fees charged do not exceed the estimated reasonable costs of the regulatory activity they support, and those costs are apportioned to individual payers in a manner that bears a fair or reasonable relationship to the payers' burdens on or benefits from the regulatory activity. The documentation and analysis supporting the amount of the fees are on file with the District and County of Ventura agencies involved in the calculations and are incorporated herein by reference.
- 3. This resolution is hereby adopted, and the attached schedule shall become operative on the 60th day following the date of adoption of this resolution.

On motion of Supervisor ______ seconded by Supervisor ______, the foregoing Resolution was passed and adopted on June 9May 18, 20202021.

Chair, Board of Supervisors

ATTEST: MICHAEL POWERS, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of Ventura County, State of California and Ex officio Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of Ventura County Watershed Protection District



By:

Deputy Clerk of the Board